



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 20107 of 2025**

Ravindra And 8 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P Through Its Principal Secretary  
(Home) And Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Ajay Kumar Srivastava, Lal Bahadur,  
Shashi Bhushan Rai  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Aqueel Ahmad, G.A., Vinit Kumar  
Srivastava

---

**Court No. - 79**

**HON'BLE ALOK MATHUR, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for applicants as well as learned A.G.A. for the State-respondent.
2. It has been jointly submitted by learned counsel for the parties that a settlement has been arrived at between the parties during the course of the trial. It has been further noticed that applicant is an accused in Case Crime No. 0341 of 2020, U/S 147, 148, 452, 354(B), 323, 504, 506 & 376 IPC were added at the stage of filing of the charge-sheet.
3. The first information report was lodged in the year 2020 and when a pointed query has been made to the parties to inform this Court about stage of trial, time has been sought.
4. Accordingly, two weeks time is granted to them to inform this Court about the stage of trial and in case the statement of the prosecutrix has been recorded during the trial, the same be placed on record by the next date of listing.
5. List this case on 09.10.2025 as fresh.

**(Alok Mathur,J.)**

**September 18, 2025**

Ravi/-